

2020-1175

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

VETERANS4YOU, INC,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims Case No. 19-931, Judge
Lydia K. Griggsby

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

DOUGLAS K. MICKLE
Assistant Director

CORINNE A. NIOSI
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 616-0391
Email: Corinne.A.Niosi@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Appellee

May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS2

I. Statutory And Regulatory Background3

 A. The Veterans Benefits Act3

 B. The Government Publishing Office4

II. The Procurement.....6

 A. The VA’s Initial Requisition For Imprinted Cable Gunlocks With
 Labels And Wallet Cards, And Veterans4You’s GAO Protest6

 B. VA’s Revised SF-1, The GPO’s Reissued Solicitation, And
 Veterans4You’s Protest To The Court Of Federal Claims8

 C. The Trial Court Proceedings9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT15

I. Standard Of Review.....15

II. The Trial Court Correctly Held That The VA Complied With The Veterans
Benefits Act17

 A. As The Trial Court Concluded, Section 8127(i), Not Section 8127(d),
 Of The VBA Applies Here.....17

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Veterans4You’s Argument That
 The VBA And The Printing Mandate Conflict.....24

 C. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That The GPO Reasonably Met
 The Spirit Of The VA’s Request Within The Parameters Of The
 GPO’s Printing Procurement Regulations25

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That The GPO Was Appropriately Conducting The Procurement..... | 28 |
| A. | No Law Prohibited The GPO From Conducting This Procurement, And It Was Reasonable for The GPO To Do So | 29 |
| B. | Veterans4You’s Argument That The Procurement Includes Only Minor Printing Is Flawed | 31 |
| C. | The Trial Court’s Decision Does Not Have Any Adverse Policy Implications | 37 |
| IV. | The Trial Court Correctly Determined That The Record Adequately Documented The Basis For The GPO’s Procurement..... | 39 |
| V. | Veterans4You’s Constitutional Challenge To The Printing Mandate Is Waived And, In Any Event, Misplaced..... | 42 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Aircraft Indus., Inc.–Birmingham v. United States,
586 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Am–Pro Protective Agency, Inc. v. United States,
281 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 41, 42

Angelica Textile Services v. United States,
95 Fed. Cl. 208 (2010)19

Ascot Tag & Label Co., Inc.,
GPOBCA No. 14-85, 1987 WL 228974 (Aug. 7, 1987)33

Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States,
564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....41

Badger Screen Print,
GPOBCA No. 13-98, 1999 WL 33134410, May 13, 199933

Bannum, Inc. v. United States,
404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 15, 16, 30

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438, 122 S. Ct. 941 (2002).....20

Beckton Dickinson & Co. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
922 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....19

Bennett v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
635 F.3d 1215 (Fed. Cir. 2011)24

*Matter of: Bureau of Land Mgmt.: Payment of Printing Costs by the Milwaukee
Field Office*,
B-290900, 2003 WL 1453963 (Comp. Gen. March 18, 2003)35

Centech v. United States,
554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009)15

Clarendon Mktg., Inc. v. United States,
 144 F.3d 1464 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 23, 39

Corley v. United States,
 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....24

Croman Corp. v. United States,
 724 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 42

Cross & Co.,
 B-417971, 2019 WL 7019035 (Comp. Gen. 2019)..... 19

Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.,
 527 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008)43

Honeywell, Inc. v. United States,
 870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 28, 38

Impresa Costruzioni Geom Domenico Garufi v. United States,
 238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 15, 16, 27, 28, 41

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... 18, 19, 20

Lockheed Missiles & Space Co. v. Bentsen,
 4 F.3d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 16, 18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16, 41

PDS Consultants, Inc. v. United States,
 907 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 18, 19, 23, 39

Rotech Healthcare Inc. v. United States,
 71 Fed. Cl. 393 (2006)36

Sage Prod., Inc. v. Devon Indus., Inc.,
 126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997)42

Savantage Financial Services, Inc. v. United States,
595 F.3d 1282 (2010).....27

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976).....43

Smith v. Principi,
281 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 23, 39

Tribute Contracting, LLC,
GAOCAB No. 2014-03 2015 WL 11252471 (Comp. Gen. July 22, 2015).....32

Tyler Const. Grp. v. United States,
570 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 16, 27, 28

Veterans4You, Inc. v. United States, 145 Fed. Cl. 181 (2019).....2

V.N. Products, Inc.,
GPOBCA No. 10-00 2002 WL 1420008 (April 25, 2002)33

Winston-Salem Indus. for the Blind v. PDS Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 909 (2020).....18

Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. Exzec, Inc.,
182 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1999)25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....28

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 15, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b) 15, 28

31 U.S.C. § 1341 45

38 U.S.C. § 8127..... *passim*

41 U.S.C. § 421 44

41 U.S.C. § 850118

44 U.S.C. § 501 *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 502.....5

Legislative Branch Appropriations Act of 1993,
 Pub. L. No. 102-392, 106 Stat. 1703 (1992).....5, 45

Legislative Branch Appropriations Act of 1995,
 Pub. L. No. 103-283, 108 Stat. 1423 (1994).....5, 30

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 113–235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....4

Regulations

Federal Acquisition Regulation; Procurement of Printing and Duplicating Through
 the Government Printing Office,
 67 Fed. Reg. 68914 (Nov. 13, 2002)..... 44

Unified Agenda of Federal Regulatory and Deregulatory Actions-Fall 2004,
 Department of Defense/General Services Administration/National Aeronautics
 and Space Administration (FAR), 69 Fed. Reg. 74088-01, 2004 WL 3113547
 (Dec. 13, 2004)..... 44

48 C.F.R. (FAR) 1.101.....38

48 C.F.R. (FAR) 8.802..... *passim*

Other Authorities

H.R. 6221, 110th Congress, 2d Session, § 2 (June 10, 2008)21

S. Pub. 101–9, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., § 1–1 (1990).....35

154 Cong. Rec. S10444-01 (Oct. 2, 2008).....21

*Involvement of the Government Printing Office in Executive Branch Printing and
 Duplicating,*
 20 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 214, 1996 WL 1185161 (1996)42, 43, 45

Letter to Hon. Robert Byrd,
B-300192, 2002 WL 31521399 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 13, 2002).....45

2020-1175
